PD-AAS-812
UNCLASSIFIED

Annual Budget
Submission

FY 1986

OMAN

'sﬂa
4

I MAY 1984

Agency for International Development
Washington, D.C. 20523

BEST AVAILABLE

UNCLASSIFIED


Scanner6
Covers


FY 1986 ANNUAL BUDGET SUBMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Mission Action Plan

Table T - Long Range Plan by Appropriation Account

Table IV - Project Budget Date: FY 1983 - 1986

Table IV (A) - Subactivity Project Data for Joint
Commission ProjJect and Narrative

Table IV (B) — Project Pipeline Analysis

New Project Narratives

FY 86 Urban Water Supply
Table V - Project Ranking
Table VII - List of Planned FY 1985 - 1986 Evaluation

Overseas Workforce and Operating Expenses
A. Table VIII - Operating Expense Summaryiand Narrative

B. Joint Commission Staffing Pattern FY 1984 - FY 1988

Appendix A (Not required for Oman)

Appendix B FEvaluation

12 - 13

14

15

16 - 28

29

10



ACTION PLAN

INTRODUCTION

The Omani-American Jolnt Commission for Economic and Technical
Cooperation was established in FY 1980 as part of the political/military
base access agreements. Against this background of understandings U.S.
economic assistance is administered at pre-set levels by A.1.D. through the
Joint Commission. To be responsive to the concerns of both Governments,
the A.1.D. program 1s planned and implemented to be “visible” and
developmentally useful. Therefore, programming and management decisions
take these considerations and the desire to keep the A.1.D. staff in

country small in size into account.

LONG~RANGE OBJECTIVES

The Commission's short and long-range objectives are to fulfill the
pre—set U.S. funding obligation by developing and implementing projects
that meet Oman's needs 1in priority development sectors. The Inter Agency
review of the FY 86 Oman Small Program Statement confirmed the Joint
Commission's program strategy of concentration in water, education and
agriculture (fisheries) sectors as being consistent with Agency priorities
and the Bureau's Strategy. The Commission's strategy recognizes the three
most critical development problems in Oman; water scarclity, the need for
non~oil sources of revenue and the extreme shortage of educated and trained

Omanis.

To achieve the Commission's program objective using only a small

staff, the following general management guldelines have been established.



—Concentrate staff efforts on developing projects in approved sectors
of emphasis.

~Utilize mechanisms in project Implementation which facilitate Joint
Commission management by a small staff.

~Focus project development and design efforts on multi-year
activities.

-Restrict the number of active projects being Iimplemented at one time
to 4 or 5.

—Emphasize development of an Omani professional staff so as to promote

equal Omani and American participation in the work of the Commission.

Achievements During FY 1983 and First Half of 1984

Education

-Scholarship and Training Project approved and contract signed with

implementing contractor.

Agreement for Scholarship and Training Project signed May 1983.
Initial implementation delayed six months because of AID/W
difficulties experienced in commencing contracting process and Oman
Government hesitation in giving 1ts concurrence to the finalists in

the process.

-School Construction Project approved and implementation started.

Project was approved July 1983 and Loan Agreement signed September

1983. Designs of 48 schools approved.

Water Resourcegs Development

-Wadi al-Khawd Aquifer Recharge Dam Project implementation started.

Host country contracts for engineering services signed on February

1983 and for the coanstruction eight months later. The construction



contractor was mobilized and working by early December 1983.
The major reason for the delay in getting underway was Oman Government

unfamiliarity with reimbursement-type contracting.

Fisheries

~Figsheries Development Project implementation started.

Host Country Contract signed with implementing contractor in October
1983. The delay between signing the project grant agreement and the
host country contract was agaln because of Oman Government
inexperience with procedures and concepts A.I.D. expects to see

observed in host country contracting.

Project Design/Development of New Projects

-Preliminary feagibility of an urban water supply project for the FY

85 loan determined.

The multi~year activity, urban water project proposed for FY 85
funding last year was found to not be far enough advanced in

gathering needed technical data to judge the project's feasibility.

1t has been rescheduled for FY 86.

Additional school construction is now being proposed for an FY 85 loan.

Forward Plan of Action through First Part of FY 1985

a. Education

(1) Objective: Develop Omani human resources in priority development

fields.

Required Management Steps:

—Contractor selection finalized and field team mobilized for the

Scholarship and Training Project.




(2)

~Institutional training plans for selected winistries developed.

-Data—base Information management system for scholarship program
designed.

~Participants selected for degree training.

Benchmarks to measure progress:

=75 Omanis studying for undergraduate degrees.

-5 Omanis studying for graduate degrees.

—Institutional training plans approved.

Objective: Improve access to and upgrade quality of primary and
intermediate—level education through provision of better

facilities.

Required Management Steps:

For 48 schools

~Engineering firms selectd by Cman Government.
—-Design of schools completed.

~-Construction contractor selected.
-Construction started.

For 30 schools

-Negotiation with Oman Govermment to expand program to cover an
additional 30 scﬁools completed.

Benchmarks to measure progress:

-Designs for 48 schools approved by AID

=Construction started on 48 schools

~Amendment expanding program to cover 78 schools approved by

Government of Oman and A.I.D.



b. Water Resourcea Development

(1)

Objective: Construct an aquifer recharge dam in Wadi al-Khawd.

Required Management Steps:

-Construction of the dam completed.

~-Construction contractor demobilized.

~Recharge effectiveness moniltoring system put in place.
Benchﬁarks

-Wadl al-Khawd Recharge Dam completed by March 1985.

¢. Fisheries

(1)

Objective: To strengthen the technical capabilities of the

Directorate General of Fisherles to plan and manage programs for

the development of fisheries, promote the welfare of traditional

fisheries and develop fisheries as non-o0il source of revenue.

Required Management Steps:

-Implementing contractor's field team mobilized

-Training needs of Directorate General of Fisheries assessed.

—0One year ssmple survey of fish catch designed.

~Extension program designed.

-Requirements for management and control of Oman's 200-mile
economic zone of extended fisheries jurisdiction assessed.
Benchmarks to measure progress:

—Short and long-term training plan approved.

-0Omanis 1dentified and sent to training.

-Staff for one year sample survey of fish catch recruited and
trained.

-Staff for extension program recruited and training started.

-Recommendations from assessment of requlrement for management and

survelllance of 200-mile economic zone bheing implemented.



FY 1986 ANNUAL BUDGET SUBMIGSSICN
TABLE I - LONG RANGE PLAN BY APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT ($000)

FY 1983 FY 1984 ~-FY 1985-— FY 1986 —————PLANNING PERIOD——ememm
ACTUAL ESTIMATE CP ESTIMATE AAPL 1987 1988 1989 1990

ESF TOTAL 15,000 15,000 15,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Grant 2,500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Loan 12,500 10,000 10,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

1(ABS) -~ 4/84



6268

(®) AL °7qEL vog

000" 0E 000° €T S19°cT  QOO'CT 006°¢ 000'0T  CTe'60 000'0T 00C'06 O00°CE weo']

000" 0¢ 000'c 098°c  000°¢ we's 000 CET'#T  000'CT 0OG°0S ooo'eZ e

000° 09 000°02 vz 000'Ge ¥6Z'9  000°¢l  OTI'#f 000'SE DOO“O%T 000°0S TEP]
IOl FAINYO

000" 0E 000" €T CI9°ST  000'ST 0O6't DOO'OL  SI6'6T COD'OZ OOO'06 DOOOE ueo]

0000 000°¢ 098‘'s  000°C ¥SE'T  000'¢ SET'YT  O0O'ST 000°OS O00°oZ Juexs

000°09 000" 02 Siv'tz o00'ee #62'5  000'ST OTI*%E 00C'SE 000'OFT 000°05 0]
NOLIVTIHRIAY

- - 000°0E - 000'sT - - - - o'ey - 88 9% 1
0 oAl 13E0qNg ATAdng J23BM B3N YOTOZL2

- - - - (01104 Y ¢ - 000°0T  006'ZT 00S'Zl 006°s€ 00C'Te 19°] €81
0 OAfy (@HH :3Eqng VOTIINAISWO]) TooPs £OT0LLZ

- - - - - cIg's 006°E - cTH'.  00S'L 00S': 005t ) 2871
0 OAy M 3E0gRG I¥IeweY 12 MbY pMEE-TE TPEM 010242

- - 000° 0 x oos's 098°c  GO0'S ez 000'S CeT'4T 000'CT 00006 OO0'OR ] 08 o
0 OAdy 228U :amogng UCTSEP0]) JUTO[ SO ARy~ TUem) TOTORLZ
@Y DIOAE OTRONCOE

cPiA wRAA  NOLIVOTHO MHL 1Y MHL  SHEGLT  SNOLIVD SHENL SNOLIVD #T1 t8A N HUW 0 NI LI 1

SN0 WAL L 4.2 4 Nyt @M e -TH0 -G -TEC -Add DHL  IS(D VIO IV 9

TN 98 A €86T AL 86T fRA OTED SIEG

(0008) ISQD WWTHA *S°N CEIVWLISA TILLL (N HEAN I0A0CHd
ISvE BVEN ¥ (VRE VIVI I IOAICEE - AT THVL NV - Z/T

NOISSTWHOS I2XUE TWINNY 96T Ad



(~STPNIO0R SOPNTIUT UINeo popuedxd SyL)

%.mﬁ; FROLIOR AL

00 95 Ad nayl FFrqo SurieTrang 8o
1 LI 309
mmm.g ommS e{tid TEI0]
¢ 5 O S ¢4 O NN v NN €1 N - NN ¢ - SN 5 N °) NN ¢ ) HEN ¢, M ¢ % MENNE v N ¢ I

05t 1T [66'C  090°C  000°S  098°S  299°C O00'S Wtz 56w 000'S @8 €2L'vl oo'st v9ztoy TVIOL
Z01 - - 001 202 - - - - - - - 0T o8 M s30af0a] samand
uBTSRG/ATTIqTewd
001 oGt - - - - - - - 00T v8 X Tec] 9ueT
uBTsaQ/ AT THEed
05z - - 05z - - - 000°t - - - - pOOT S8 AM WM V'l PEETE TPeM
3] 3 - - - - 44 8 A ATddng J97eM UEQAf
0SE‘TT ST’y oeg'y - o'y o1's - ceE'T 00E'E - - ooe'r - 056° 1€ €8 Al SumurerydpysaeToues
ot - - o't - - 1174 - - - owe's - 0089 T8AM 8 M *Tan] SSTINYSTL
01z 012 - otz (1] 4 - otz o1z - 9 on - o) Tg & +dxg Bupseradp o°r
1 11 - 1t M 18AM TUEITSUOD
BupTel] TRIOTIVO0A
662 662 - 667 Al T8AM B8BTS/ AITT 191589
T¢ TPEK
% % - % WM IBA 811 WRI-1A0US
1z 4 - 1 T8A T8 AM STy 0
SIS
- - - - - - st - ] s A UOLSETIEY) JUTOL
TED LISy~ TUen)

Hmﬂﬁ mﬁzoﬁm w% m%manopamnpwm %wﬂﬂoﬁ.m mm.m m?ﬁona 5 umoo T IFT

ammang og A W WA £8A TIYL STRI0L SATIFTIEY) UOTIE3TIG0

(87ETT00 *S°01 30 0008)
TOTO-Z4Z, JOAMOS INVE) NOTSSTWWD IKIOF
B IDECAS ALTALLN-60S

T T0I0-2L2

£°T0T0-2.2
T 0T0-212

TOTO-2L2

(®) 11 THVL



-s10foad ammany jJo ufseq/L3TT19780ed 107 (00'00Es P Suoylezado UOTEETmIO) JUTOL I0F SPISe 198 (O('OLES §F FISIPUP STWR WOy pOpIToxd  EION

99" 66 sz 005’61 1651y 901z ocT0z 9Ty wo'9 ohE 9T €18'cg WIOL
ooy ose - 0sL 0T - o't - 000‘T - (9) "Y1 p™EETE TPEM
000" ST - 000 et - - - - Sy oy - (1) Apddng xe3EM UBYI]
os's 000 9T - oov*ce [v's) e o00°sT 005" 22 - 000" 0T (14,941 () woToNaIsIE) TOMPS

- - - - cIs'e - cIs‘e 006°€ 'L (1) P=CE-TE TPEM
070" TT Sy oos'y stsior o0’y 05T’ SIZ'6 cee’T 00E“E 00g‘ L (9) Ruwreal/dnysTeTopRs
98y‘L o0z'1 - 989"y 00z'T - 988'c L 09's (9) wendoTeanq se1TUSTA
98/0£/6 95 M 98 M SR/0E/6 o8 &2 o8 AL ¥8/0E/6 "3 Al 78 M £8/0€/6 LWTRY

*Teg AuTTdld s BTgo

pesIGSTRUy]  -9ETGSEQ PV

{000$)

*Ted FFTdTg SuEn ‘B0 TEd wuredid
PRBAMETRY] -SRI EK] PRV PREIGSTP]  -2RINEN]

98 A - ¥8 ML

SISATVWV BNITAJId LDE(CEd

NOISSTRAD INIOC NVOTHEHY~INVHO

sJUm

“2Tg0  Teg wITRdTE

PPV PRSIMSTRUL

(a) A ATove



~10-

TABLE IV NARRATIVE

In FY 84 the Joint Commission will complete 1its fourth year of
operations. Obligations for four projects during the four years total
$48.2 million for two Joint Commission sub-activity grants and two loan
funded projects with a life of project U.S. commitment of $69.5 million.
0f this amount, the future years' mortgage 1s $21.3 million for the
Scholarship and Training grant funded project. Planned
obligation/subobligation in FY 85 and FY 86 will reduce this mortgage

balance to $11.4 million. All other projects are fully funded.

The projected pipeline for the four Commission projects at the
end of FY 84 will total approximately $42 million. After obligating $20
million for these projects in FY 85 the pipeline will decline to $41.5
million. 1In FY 86 this amount will drop to $24.5 million after excluding
$15 million planned for the new Urban Water Supply Project. The full
funding of participants in the Scholarship and Training Project will
account for 511 million of the pipeline. Of this amount, $4.5 million will
be obligated/subobligated in FY 1986. The majority of the remaining
pipeline balance of $9.5 million for the School Construction Project should

be disbursed in FY 1987.



APPENDIX B

EVALUATION

The Commission's first two evaluation efforts will take
place in FY 1985. Both evaluations are being planned to provide
inputs into the projects proposed for FY 85 and FY 86
loans. Major issues to be addressed are the desirability of
future use of host country contracting and implementation
problems relating to the School Construction Project, including
use of the FAR procedureas. In FY 1986 the evaluations of the
Fisheries Development and Scholarship and Training projects are
intended to not only assess the contractors' performance but to

also take a critical look at the projects' designs.

-11-



—12-

NEW PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project Number 272-0104 Urban Water Supply

Project Funding
Proposed for FY 86: $15 Million, Loan Funding

Life of Project Cost: $45 Million

Appropriation Account: ESF

Project Purpose: To increase the supply of water for the urban area

adjacent to the capital ecity of Muscat.

Problems to be addressed and means of dealing with them:

The growth of the area around the capital is faster than existing
sources of supply will be able to meet., Of the 10 million gallons daily
needed to meet current demand, 5 million MGD are provided by desalination
of sea water and 5 million MGCD come from well fields close to the capital
area. By 1990, the daily demand is expected to reach 35 MGD. If not
adequately prepared for, such demand which includes domestic drinking

water, agriculture and industry, will not be met.

This project will build on the expérience gained from the
Commission's Wadl al-Khawd Aquifer Recharge Project. A series of seven
additional recharge projects will be constructed in three phases, the last
to be completed by 1990. The water saved by the recharge dams will be
pumped through pipelines included in the project to the Capital Area.
A.1.D. will participate in the $90 millicn program to the extent of $45

million, provided over three years.



In joining the Oman Government in the program, A.I.D. will encourage
the adoption of the A.1.D. standard of a minimum of 20-40 liters of
relatively safe water per capita per day. Attention will be directed to

national and regional water policy development.

Target Group: Domestic, agricultural and industrial water users

and government policy makers.

NOTE: Project orginally included in FY 85 ABS as a planned FY 86 loan
funded project. Because the preliminary analysis of technical data
needed to Judge project feasibility for an FY 85 loan will not be
completed in time to consider the project as an FY 85 loan, the

project is now planned for FY 86.

13-~



DEDIONAL

AID PROGRAM IN FY 1986
ANNUAL BUDGET SUBMISSICN
TABLE V ~ PROPOSED PROGRAM RANKING

DECISION WNIT
PROGRAM FUNDING

RANK " NEW/ LOAN/ ($000)
PRQJECT TITLE QNT GRANT APPROP INCR CUH
1 Omani-American Joint Commission 0 G ESF 5,000 30,040
2 Urban Water Supply 0 L ESF 15,000 15,000
TOTAL 20,000

4(ABS) ~ 4/84



-15-

v8fy > (30V)S
*gaar32alqo
suoN 9 g$ 9exs or] 3I99foad Burjeam uy ssaafoxd ssassyl - - - 1 - OoTIdMNIJSUC) Tooyd§
EOTO-TLT
JUOKH g 0TS %819 Or »8ur3oei3U00 £13UNOD
. 3soy 3o £0edT319 Jo jusussasse| = 4 v - afaeyoey aaginby
#pnyouT o3 woplenTea’ 103foad 3o puz pREY-T® FPEM
Z0T0-242
«3ururexy wiaz-Buoy
J03 syuew() Zuriverass ul ssaidoad
‘osty ‘sueiBozd Furureay miaa
-3304ys Burdorasdp ul sduswyo}iad Burureiy
suoy S gs ({o=2fozg 1032BI3UOD JO UOTIENTEAS TRTLITOI| 2 F4 - - - pue dyysieyoyos
£°T0TO-2L2
g L1 aa3ieab
4y uy paaspdwmod *y*y o ulysap paRyY-TE
TEUT} T§Iun panpayas aq jouue]d| - - - - - TPEM 103 V'L
TTT0T0-ZLT
“gaatIdalqo
128 [oad Furjseun uy ssaiload
Juoy 4 0T$ (F29foxg) 30 JuSWSgIESE pur sduenlojiad € € - - - Juzawudoaaaq]
103DB13UCY JO UOTIBNTEA2 TETITUL 8aTIaYSTI
1" 1010-T42
4 - - - - - - UOTSSTEMO) JuFol
UBDTJOWY~-TUBn)
TOTO-2L2
S e N Y SUR E— B,
{33 {330
TEUNTIII Y whag A7QIV (330) B/QIV (33d) ("3x/ oW} (3134
o] FI93Ss ol 3IINI3 P LduEd ¥ "oN 3eload)

uosaes [GODE) 9IIN0S

qivsn Juypung YEET Ad TEEL X4 TvAR 38w

L LLEL L)

NVHO ) ADIA40/XAINNOD
NOYSSIRENS IEXING TVANKY 9861 Xd
SNOLIVNIVAS QENAVId 30 IS17 - IIA 38Vl

—3ayT 3991634



16—

TABLE VIII. NARRATIVE

The operating expenses of the Joint Commission are funded by
both the U.S. and Oman Governments. A.I1.D.'s contribution is provided
through an Annual A;I.D. OE Budget for the support of the USDHs and from
the annual $5 million grant for the U.S. Government's share of local

operating expenses.

Summary
Joint Commission COperating Expenses
FY 84 - FY 86

($000)
_FY 84 FY 85 FY 86
AID OE 730.1 1,045.2 931.2
JC GRANT 210.0 210.0 210.0
OMAN GOV 337.0 370.0 400.0
TOTAL $1,277.1 $1,625.2 $1,541.2

A.T.D. OE will increase in FY 85 because the number of USDHs is
planned to increase from four to six. Procurement of household furniture
to support this increased staff also helps contribute to the Increase.
Operational travel is budgeted at $55,000 for all years. In FY 85 and FY
86 we expect this to be insufficient to fund planned evaluations and other
TDY support required to provide technical backstopping needed to support

the Commission program.



TABLE VIIT - FY 1984

ORGANIZATION

USAID/MUS CAT

{Including RIG Costs If Applicablae)

EXPENSE CATEGORY F.C.

U.S. DIRECT HIRE U100
U.S. CITIZENS BASIC PAY U101l
FT/TEMP U.S. BASIC PAY uloz
DIFFERENTIAL PAY Uio3
OTHER AID/W FUNDED 0.C. 11 U104
OTHER MISSION FUNDED 0.C 11 U105
EDUCATION ALLOWANCES U106
RETIREMENT - U.S. U107
LIVING ALLOWANCES ulo8
OTHER AID/W FUNDED 0.C. 12 U109
OTHER MISSION FUNDED 0.C.12 U110
POST ASSIGNMENT - TRAVEL Ulll
POST ASSIGNMENT - FREIGHT Uiz
HOME LEAVE - TRAVEL U113
HOME LEAVE - FREIGHT Ull4
EDUCATION TRAVEL Ul1s
R AND R TRAVEL Ull6
ALL OTHER CODE 215 TRAVEL U117

FOREIGN NATIONAL DH U200
BASIC PAY : U201
OVERTIME, HOLIDAY PAY U202
ALL OTHER CCDE 11 - FN uz03
ALL OTHER CODE 12 - FN U204
BENEFITS FORMER FN PERS. U203

CONTRACT PERSONNEL U300
PASA TECHNICIANS uU3ol
U.S. PSC - SALARY/BENEFITS u3oz
ALL OTHER U.S. PSC COSTS U303
F.N. PSC - SALARY/BENEFITS U304
ALL OTHER F.N. PSC COSTS U303
JCC COSTS PAID BY AID/W U306

1

HOUSING U400
RENT U401
UTILITIES U402
RENOVATION AND MAINT, U403
QUARTERS ALLOWANCE U404
PURCHASES RES. FURN/EQUIP. U405
TRANS./FREIGHT - CODE 311 U406
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES U407
OFFICIAL RESIDENCE ALLOW, U408
REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCE U409

<17~

DOLLAR
Q.C. FUNDED

TOTAL

BUDGET UNITS

434 .6 434.6 XXXXX
110 240.4 240.4 4.5
112 = =
116 34.6 34,6 XXXXX
119 13.7 13,7 XXXXX
119 - - XXXXX
126 40.9 40.9 5.0
120 16.8 16.8 XXXXX
128 21.5 21.5 XXXXX
129 4.7 4.7 XXXEX
129 - - XXXXX
212 5.8 5.8 1.0
22 20.1 20.1 1.0
212 - -
22 - -
215 - — e —
215 18.7 18,7 11.0
215 17.4 17.4 5.0

XXXEX
114
115
119 XXXXX
129 XXXXX
13 XXXXX
XXXXX

258
113
255 XXXXX
113 -
255 XXXXX
113

222.0 222.,0 XXXXX
235 140.0 140.0 5.0
235 22.9 22.9 XXXXX
259 11,0 11.0 XXXXX
127 - - _
KYRE 34.0 34.0 XXXXX
22 10.0 10.0 XXXXX
254 - - XXXXX
254 3.1 3.1 XXAXXX
252 1.0 1.0 XXXXX

6(ABS) - 4/84



TABLE VII
ORGANIZATION

~ FY 1984

USAID/MUSCAT

(Including RIG Costs if Applicable)

EXPENSE CATEGORY

QFFICE 0
RENT
UTILITIES

BUILDING MAINT./RENOV.
OFFICE FURN./EQUIP.
VEHICLES

OTHER EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTATION/FREIGHT
COMMUNICATIONS

SECURITY GUARD SERVICES
PRINTING

RIG/II OPERATIONAL TRAVEL
SITE VISITS - IN COUNTRY
SITE VISITS - OTHER
INFORMATION MEETINGS
TRAINING ATTENDANCE
CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE
OTHER OPERATIONAL TRAVEL
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
FAAS

CONSULTING SVCS - CONT.
MGT./PROF. SVCS. — CONT,

SPEC. STUDIES/ANALYSES CONT.

ALL OTHER CODE 25

TOTAL 0.E. BUDGET
RECONCILIATION

OPERATING ALLOWANCE REQUEST

OTHER INFORMATION:

Dollar requirement for local currency costs

-18-

DOLLAR TRUST TOTAL

F.C. 0.C FUNDED FUNDED BUDGET UNITS
U500 713.5 _ 13.5 EXXXX
U501 234 - - XXXXX
U502 234 - - XXXXX
us03 259 - = XXXXX
Us04 310 6.3 6.3 XXXXX
usos 312 — XXXXX
Usoe 319 - - XXXXX
uso7z 22 o 8 XXXXX
Us08 230 A£.0 6.0 AXXXX
Uso9 254 XXXXX
U510 24 XXXXX
Usll 210
usi1z 210
Us13 210 __19.0 _19.0
U514 210 3.6 3.6 1.0
usis 210 - o
uUsie 210 5.2 . 5,2 2.0
0517 210 22.2_ 22.2 6.0
usi1s 26 4.0 4.0 XXXXX
us19 257 10.0 10.0 XXXXX
us2o 259 XXXXX
U521 259 AXXXX
us522 259 XXXXX
U523 259 XXXXX

730.1 730.1 XXXXX

320.2 320.2 XXXXX

251.2
R.0. .345 = US $§1

Exchange rate used (a8 of May 1, 1984)

7(ABS) - 4/84



TABLE VILI - FY 1985

ORGANTZATION

EXPENSE CATEGOR

U.S. DIRECT RIRE

U.S. CITIZENS BASIC PAY
PT/TEMP U.S. BASIC PAY
DIFFERENTIAL PAY

OTHER AID/W FUNDED 0.C. 11

OTHER MISSION FUNDED 0.C 1l

EDUCAT1ON ALLOWANCES
RETIREMENT -~ U.S.

LIVING ALLOWANCES

OTHER AID/W FUNDED 0.C. 12

OTHER MISSION FUNDED 0.C.12

POST ASSIGNMENT - TRAVEL
POST ASSIGNMENT - FREIGHT
HOME LEAVE - TRAVEL

HOME LEAVE - FREIGHT
EDUCATION TRAVEL

R AND R TRAVEL

ALL OTHER CODE 215 TRAVEL

FOREIGN NATIONAL DH

BASIC PAY

OVERTIME, HOLIDAY PAY
ALL OTHER CODE 11 - FN
ALL OTHER CODE 12 - FN
BENEFITS FORMER FN PERS.

CONTRACT PERSONNEL

PASA TECHNICIANS

U.8. PSC - SALARY/BENEFITS
ALL OTHER U.S. PSC COSTS
F.N. PSC - SALARY/BENEFITS
ALL OTHER F.N. PSC COSTS
JCC COSTS PAID BY AID/W

HOUSING

RENT

UTILITIES

RENOVATION AND MAINT.
QUARTERS ALLOWANCE
PURCHASES RES. FURN/EQUIP.
TRANS./FREIGHT - CODE 311
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES
OFFICIAL RESIDENCE ALLOW.

-19-

USAID/MUSCAT
(Including RIG Coste if Applicable)
DOLLAR TRUST TOTAL
F.C. O,Ci, FUNDED FUNDED UDGE UNTIS
U100 582.0 582.0 XXXXX
Ul0l 110 __297.0 297 .0 6.0
U102 112 - . -
ulo3 116 49.8 49.8 XXXXX
U104 119 7.1 7,1 XXIXXX
U105 119 - - XXXXX
Ulo6 126 96.4. 56.4 6,0
Ulo7 120 20.8 20.8 XXXXX
U108 128 24.8 24.8 XXIXXX
U109 129 5.5 5,5 XXXXX
Ullo 129 XXXEX
Ulil 212 8.5 __Z_g_.j_ 2.0
U112 27 48.0 .0 2.0
U113 212 15.0 15.0 5.0
Ull4 22 8.0 8.0 5.0
U115 215 6.2 6.2 2.0
Ullé 215 17.5 17.5 6.0
U117 15 17.4 17.4 6.0
U200 — AXXEX
uz2ol 114
U207 115 e e o
U203 119 XXXXX
U204 129 XXXXZX
U205 13 © XXXXX
U300 XXXXX
u3ol 258
U302 113 o
U303 235 . XXXXX
u3os 113
U305 255 XXXXX
U306 113
uqoo 383.7 383.7 XXXXX
U401 235 209.0 209.0 6.0
V402 235 62.0 62.0 XXXXX
U403 259 12.5 125 XXXXX
U404 127 - -
U405 31l 21 .1 81,1 XXXXX
U406 22 —15.0 0 15,00 xxxxx
UaQ7 254 - - AXXXX
U408 254 3.1 3.1 XXXXX
U409 252 1.0 1.0 XXXXX

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCE

8(ABS) - 4/84



TABLE VIII - FY 1985

ORGANIZATION

USATD/MUSCAT

EXPENSE CATEGORY

OFFICE OPERATIONS

RENT

UTILITIES

BUILDING MAINT./RENOV.
OFFICE FURN./EQUIP.
VEHICLES

OTHER EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTATION/FREIGHT
COMMUNICATIONS

SECURTITY GUARD SERVICES
PRINTING

RIG/II OPERATIONAL TRAVEL
SITE VISITS - IN COUNTRY
SITE VISITS - OTHER
INFORMATION MEETINGS
TRAINING ATTENDANCE
CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE
OTHER OPERATIONAL TRAVEL
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
FAAS

CONSULTING SVCS - CONT.
MGT./PROF. SVCS. - CONT.

SPEC. STUDIES/ANALYSES CONT.

ALL OTHER CODE 25

TOTAL O.E. BUDGET

RECONCILIATION

{Including RIG Costs if Applicable)

DOLLAR TRUST TOTAL
F.C., 0.C. FUNDED FUNDED BUDGET UNITS
U500 74.5 74.5 XXXXX
U301l 234 - = XXxXX
us9Q2z 234 - - XXXXX
U503 259 - _ - XXXXX
U504 310 2.5 _ 2.5 XXXXX
Us0% 312 - - XEXXX
us06 319 — - XXXXX
uso7 22 1.0 1.0 XXXEX
U508 230 7.0 o 7.0 XXXXX
U509 254 - - XXXXX
Usio 24 — - XXXXX
usll 210 - -
us12 210 1.0 1.0 2.0
Us13 210 18.0 18.0 4.0
Usl4 210 3.6 3.6 1.0
Us1s5 210 5.0 5.0 2.0
Usle 210 9.2 5.2 2.0
us1zy 210 22,2 22,2 6.0
U518 26 4.0 4.0 XXXXX
us19 257 10.0 10.0 XXXXX
U520 259 e o XXXXX
Us21 259 A R et KXXXEX
v522 259 — e _ XXXXX
us23 259 XXXXX

1,045.2 1,045 .2 XXXXX
390.2 350.2 AXXXX
655.0 655.0 XXLXXX

QPERATING ALLOWANCE REQUEST

OTHER INFORMATION:

Dollar requirement for local currency costs

Exchange rate used (as of May 1, 1984)

$398.3
R.0._.345 = US_§1

Estimated Wage Increases - FY 1984 to FY 1985
Estimated Price Increases - FY 1984 to FY 1985

N/A

10%

NOTE: Training programs for FY 85 are planned for one person to attend the
DSP-A in conjunction with home leave and one person to attend the
new management skills training course in the regiom.

Y(AB3) - H/B4



ORGANTZATION

TABLE VIII - FY 1986

USATD/MUSCAT

(Including RIG Costs if Applicable)

EXPENSE CATEGORY

U.S. DIRECT HIRE

U.8. CITIZENS BASIC PAY
PT/TIEMP U.S. BASIC PAY
DIFFERENTIAL PAY

QTHER AID/W FUNDED 0.C. 11
OTHER MISSION FUNDED 0.C 11
EDUCATION ALLOWANCES
RETIREMENT - U.S.

LIVING ALLOWANCES

OTHER AID/W FUNDED O.C. 12
OTHER MISSION FUNDED ©.C.12
POST ASSIGNMENT - TRAVEL
POST ASSIGNMENT — FREIGHT
HOME LEAVE - TRAVEL

HOME LEAVE - FREIGHT
EDUCATION TRAVEL

R AND R TRAVEL

ALL OTHER CODE 2135 TRAVEL

FOREIGN NATIONAL DH

BASIC PAY

OVERTIME, HOLIDAY PAY
ALL OTHER CODE 11 - FN
ALL OTHER CODE 12 - FN
HBENEFITS FORMER FN PERS.

CONTRACT PERSONNEL

PASA TECHNICIANS

U.8. PSC - SALARY/BENEFITS
ALL OTHER U.S. PSC COSTS
F.N. PSC - SALARY/BENEFITS
ALL OTHER F.N. PSC COSTsS
JCC COSTS PAID BY AID/W

HOUSING

RENT

UTILITIES

RENOVATION AND MAINT.
QUARTERS ALLOWANCE
PURCHASES RES. FURN/EQUIP.
TRANS./FREIGHT - CODE 311
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

OFFICIAL RESIDENCE ALLOW.
REPRESENTATION ALLCWANCE

DOLLAR TRUST

-21-

F.C. 0.C, FUNDED _ FUNDED BUDGET UNITS
u1090 543.6 _543.6 = xmxxx
U101 110 297.0 297.0 6,0

U102 112 - =

U103 116 49,8 49.8 XXXXX
U104 119 7.1 1.1 XXIXXX
U105 119 - - XXXXX
Ul0é6 126 60,2 60.2

U107 120 _20,8  _ 20.8 XXXXX
ulos 128 24,8 24 .8 XXXXX
U109 129 5.5 5.5 XXXXX
ullo 129 - XXXXX
Uulll 212 - -

U112 22 - -

U113 212 12.0 12.0 3.0
Ulls 22 8.0 8.0 3,0
ull1s 215 6.8 6.8 2.0
Ull6 215 33.6 13,6 12.0
ull7 215 18.0 18.0 6.0
U200 _ e XXXXX
U201 114 _

U202 115

U203 119 XXXXX
U204 129 _ XXXXX
U205 13 XXXXX
U300 XXXXX
U301 258

U302 113 .

U303 255 XXXXX
U304 113

U3o0s 255 XXXXX
U3os 113

U400 304.6 304.6 XXXXX
U401 235 209.0 209.0 6.0

U402 235 62.0 62.0 XXXXX
U403 259 14.5 14.5 XXXXX
U404 127 - -

U405 311 15.0 15.0 XXXXX
U406 22 - - XXXXX
U407 254 - - XXXXX
U408 254 3.1 3.1 XXXXX
U409 252 1.0 1.0 XXXXX

10(ARS) - 4 /84



ORGANIZATION

TABLE VIII - FY 1986
USATD/MUSCAT

(Including RIG Costs if Applicable)

EXPENSE CATEGORY

OFFICE OPERATIONS

RENT

UTILITIES

BUILDING MAINT./RENOV,
OFFICE FURN./EQUIP.
VEHICLES

OTHER EQUIPMENT
TRANSPORTATION/FREIGHT
COMMUNICATIONS

SECURITY GUARD SERVICES
PRINTING

RIG/II OPERATIONAL TRAVEL
SITE VISITS - IN COUNTRY
SITE VISITS - OTHER
INFORMATION MEETINGS
TRAINING ATTENDANCE
CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE
OTHER OPERATIONAL TRAVEL
SUPPLIES AND MATLTALS
FAAS

CONSULTING SVCS - CONT.
MGT./PROF. SVCS. — CONT.

SPEC. STUDIES/ANALYSES CONT.

ALL OTHER CODE 25
TOTAL O0.E. BUDGET

RECONCILIATION

OPERATING ALLOWANCE REQUEST

OTHER INFORMATION:

Dollar requirement for local currency costs

0.C.

234
234
259
3lo
31z
319
22

230
254
24

210
210
210
210
210
210
210
26

257
259
259
259
259

Exchange rate used (as of May 1, 1984)

DOLLAR TRUST
FUNDED FUNDED

78.0

—

—99_

TOTAL
BUDGET UNITS

78.0 XXXXX

n
=
Lol
Lol
o]
[y
L]

oc 11

1

Lol
[od
e
»
M

o = |1
> o

oo |1
N

i
—
=

to

N
nal =2 (L0 el
==l =]

(=}

N

Lae)

'—l
o e ke fn ]/
SY=1=1=

931.2

931.2 XXXX2

390.2

541.0

541.0 XXXXX

$386.7
R.QL_,349 = TS $1

Estimated Wage Increases - FY 1985 to FY 1986 N/A
Estimated Price Increases - FY 1985 to FY 1986 10%

11(ABS) 4/84



~23-

T ) o] S Costs

a) - on
(Function Codes U30Z and U303)

ORGANIZATION USAID/MUSCAT

itle/ o FY 1984 FY 1983 FY 1986

N/A

12(ABS) - 4(84



24

\'S b) - Code 25 Detail
{Function Code U523)
ORGANIZATION USAID/MUSCAT
io ervice FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986

N/A

13(ABS) - 4/84



TABLE VIII(c)

25—

OBLIGATIONS FOR ACQUISITION, OPERATION

AND USE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

Item and Explanation

1, Capital Investment

A.

Purchase of Hardware

Purchase of automation equipment
by the Mission; such as WANG VS
mini-computet, WANG OIS System,
WANG WP equipment and micro-
computers and their associated
workstations/terminals, printers
and telecommunications modems.

Purchase of Software

Purchase of software by the
Mission to operate an existing or
new automation equipment (hard-
ware) such as CP/M, Multiplan,
DBASE II and Microstat, LOTUS
1-2-3, etc.

Site and Facility
Cost of proposed site construction
to prepare for setting up a WANG

VS or WANG OIS automation system,

such as raised floors, walls, air
conditioning and uninterruptible
power sources.

SUBTOTAL

Fiscal Years ($000)
1984 1985 1986

Mission presently has a CPT
word processor which was
financed by the Government

of Oman., In CY 84 mission
plans purchasing microcomputers
with Government of Oman funds.

Covernment of Oman financed.

Government of Oman financed.

14(ABS) — 4/84



© 2.

-26-

TABLE VIII{(c) (continued)

_ Fiscal Years ($000)
Item and Explanation 1984 1985 1986

Personnel

Missilon will provide requirements
below for personnel involved in the
information technology functions,
such as systems development and
operation, and the percentage of
management and secretarial personnel
also involved. Personnel that use
systems will not be included.

N/A

A. Compensation, Benefits and Travel N/A

B. Workyears ( )y [ | )

Equipment Rental, Space and Other Operating Costs

A. Lease of Equipment
Obligations for lease and N/A
maintenance of non-government
owned equipment (rented equipment)

B. Space
Obligations for lease of space to
house autcmation equipment,
office space for personnel
(direct-hire and contractor)
involved in the information
technology function (See 2A&B)
including basic utilities and
house keeping services.

N/A

15(ABS) - A/BA



~27-

TABLE VIII(¢c) {continued)

Fiscal Years ({$000)
Item and Explanation 1984 1985 1986

C. Supplies and Other
Obligations for supplies and N/A
software rental (not included in
a rental contract for equipment)

D. Non-Commercial Training N/A
Obligations for planning and
conducting government operated
training to prepare users to make
effective use of automation
resources,

SUBTOTAL

Commercial Services

This includes obligation for
services where payments are made to
private industry.

A. Computer Time N/A
Obligations to fund contract with
a private firm to provide
computer time to the Mission.

B. Leased Telecommunications Services
Obligations for leased telephone N/A
lines and other telecommunication
services to obtain data from
other computers or to transmit
data. For Missions, where
applicable include, but identify

- separately, the lease of local
telephone lines and modems to
reach the American Embassy's,
Office of Communications for the
purpose of the transmission of
data to and from AID/W.

C. Operations and Maintenance
(1) Operations N/A

Include funds to be obligated
for contractor services to
operate a WANG VS computer or
an OIS System {system
administrator and staff, not
workstation operators).

16 (ABS) - 4/84



TABLE VIII(C)

{continued)

Item and Explanation

Cl

(2) Maintenance
Include obligations for
contracts to maintain
government-owned equipment
(hardware) and software that
is currently in place and
that is to be acquired in 1A
and 1B apove.

Systems Analysis and Programming
Obligations for contractor
services to design and program
new ADP or OIS application
systems and to maintain existing
systems.

System Design and Engineering
(Do not complete - OMB
requirement not applicable
to Al:.)

Studies and Other

Obligations for management and
feasibility studies, requirement
definitions, and commercial
training.

SUBTOTAL

-28-

Fiscal Years
1984 1985

($000)
1986

Government of Oman funds.

N/A

XXXX XXXX XXXX

N/A

TOTALS
Total Obligations
Workyears (From 1tem 2A)

N/A

Special Breakout

A,

Amounts included in Mission
allowances for existing systems.
(Includes 2A, 3, and 4)
(Services for equipment in place
only.)

Amounts included in Mission
allowances for new or expanded

systems. (Includes 1, 2A, 3 and
4.) (Equipment and services for

new efforts beginning during the
fiscal year.)

N/A

N/A

17(ABS) - 4/84



—2Y—

Omani-American Joint Commission

for ¥conomle and Technlcal Cooperation

Staffing Pattern

FY 1984 FyY 1985 FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988

Job Title/Position Description

Oman Government Direct Hire 1 i 1 1 1
Managing Director‘l/ X X X X x
U.S. Direct Hire 5 6 & 2 ]
U.S5. Representative (AID Rep) X x X X X
Assistant U.5. Representative X X x X X
{Project Officer)
Financial/Administrative Officer x x X x X
(Acct Fin Analyst)
Project Officer 4/ X x X X
Project Officer/Engineer — x p 4 b X X
Secretary b4 x x x
Host Country PSCs 7 9 11 11 11
Project Qfficer — X X X b X
{capital projects)
Asst Proj Officer,~ (T.A. proj) X x X x X
Project Officer 3 {(design/eval) X x x
Project Officer = (engineer) x x <
Asslistant Fin & Admin Officer X X X X X
Accountant X X X X
Secretary X X X X b4
Secretary — 2/ X p 4 X X X
Sec'y (Trainee) = (Eng/Arabic) x x x x
Driver X x X X X
Janitorial (TCN) X X _X X %
TOTAL 3 1¢ 18 1¢ 18

|
]

|
!

1/

5/ Director General of Budget and Accounts, Directorate General of Finance
=" Omani National (Project Officers are college graduates. Employment with JC

3/ meets government requirement for Oman Gov service for training received.)
5/ Local hire U.S. or Omani.
—' Project Officer/Engineer arrival planned for late FY 1984.

Note: Omani Co-Chairman (Undersecretary of Foreign Affairs) and U.S. Co~Chairman
(American Ambassador) not included.






